BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

MEMORANDUM

TO: Youth Commission

FROM: Victor Young, Assistant Clerk

Board of Supervisors

DATE: November 23, 2015

SUBJECT: REFERRAL FROM BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Budget and Finance Committee

The Board of Supervisors' Budget and Finance Committee has received the following proposed legislation, which is being referred to the Youth Commission, per Charter Section 4.124, for comment and recommendation.

File No. 151174

Ordinance authorizing the execution and delivery of Certificates of Participation on a tax-exempt or taxable basis evidencing and representing an aggregate principal amount of not to exceed \$215,000,000 to finance the costs of acquisition, construction, and installation of certain additions and improvements for a rehabilitation detention facility to be located on property within the City; authorizing the issuance of commercial paper notes in advance of the delivery of the Certificates; approving the form of Trust Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and the Trustee (including certain indemnities contained therein); authorizing the selection of the Trustee by the Director of Public Finance; approving respective forms of a Property Lease and a Lease Agreement, each between the City and the Trustee for the lease and lease back of all or a portion of certain hospital property and facilities; approving the forms of Purchase Contract, Official Notice of Sale, and Notice of Intention to Sell Certificates; directing the publication of the Notice of Intention to Sell Certificates; approving the form of the Preliminary Official Statement and the form and execution of the Official Statement relating to the sale of the Certificates; approving the form of the Continuing Disclosure Certificate; granting general authority to City officials to take necessary actions in connection with the authorization, execution, sale, and delivery of the Certificates; approving modifications to documents and agreements; declaring the City's intent to reimburse certain expenditures; and ratifying previous actions taken in connection therewith.

File No. 151175

Ordinance appropriating \$215,000,000 in Certificates of Participation for construction of the Rehabilitation Detention Facility and associated costs in FY2015-2016, and placing these funds on Controller's Reserve pending the sale of the Certificates.

File No. 151180

Resolution amending the City's ten-year capital expenditure plan for FYs 2016-2025 to accept an award of \$80,000,000 from the California Board of State and Community Corrections for the proposed Rehabilitation and Detention Facility Project and to recognize the revised scope thereof; and to advance projects within the Justice Facilities Improvement Program financed through the Capital Plan's General Fund Debt Program.

File No. 151184

Resolution authorizing the acquisition of real property at 814-820 Bryant Street, 444-6 Street, 450-6 Street, and 470-6 Street (Assessor's Block No. 3759, Lot Nos. 009, 012, 014, 043, and 045) from Lin Trust, Musso Trust, and Myung Chun, respectively; and the issuance of Commercial Paper Notes in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$14,500,000. File No. 151185 Resolution authorizing the execution and delivery of tax-exempt and/or taxable commercial paper notes in an aggregate amount of up to \$11,310,000 to provide interim funding for the construction of the Rehabilitation Detention Facility to replace County Jail No. 3 and County Jail No. 4; and determining other matters in connection therewith.

File No. 151185

Resolution authorizing the execution and delivery of tax-exempt and/or taxable commercial paper notes in an aggregate amount of up to \$11,310,000 to provide interim funding for the construction of the Rehabilitation Detention Facility to replace County Jail No. 3 and County Jail No. 4; and determining other matters in connection therewith.

File No. 151187

Resolution authorizing the Sheriff's Department to accept and expend \$80,000,000 of lease revenue bond financing from the State Public Works Board to fund the construction of the Rehabilitation and Detention Facility project to replace County Jail No. 3 and County Jail No. 4.

Please return this cover sheet with the Comm Board of Supervisors, City Hall, Room 244, Francisco, CA 94102.	
****************	*************
RESPONSE FROM YOUTH COMMISSION	Date:
No Comment	
Recommendation Attached	
	Chairperson, Youth Commission